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STATE BOARD OF PODIATRIC
)

MEDICINE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-0457 CP



)

DAVID PHAM,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


David Pham is subject to discipline because he was convicted of crimes reasonably related to the duties of his profession, crimes an essential element of which was dishonesty, and crimes involving moral turpitude, and because he violated drug laws.
Procedure


On March 22, 2012, the State Board of Podiatric Medicine (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Pham.  On April 6, 2012, Pham was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service.  On May 7, 2012, Pham filed an answer.  On June 18, 2012, the Board filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that Pham does not dispute and entitle the Board to a favorable decision. 


We gave Pham until July 5, 2012, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. At all relevant times, Pham held a license as a podiatrist.  Pham’s license expired on February 29, 2012.
2. On March 12, 2009, Pham prepared a prescription for Percocet, a controlled substance,
 and sent it to an individual who was never seen by Pham as a patient.  On March 22, 2009, Pham unlawfully possessed Alprazolam, a controlled substance.

3. On May 4, 2011, Pham was found guilty by jury of Distribution, Delivery, Manufacture, or Production of a Controlled Substance – a Class B felony.  Pham was sentenced to eight years’ incarceration.

4. On May 4, 2011, Pham was also found guilty by jury of Possession of a Controlled Substance – a Class C felony.  Pham was assessed a $5,000 fine.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Pham has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 330.l60.2:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her 
certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
***
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
***
(15) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
I.  Criminal Offense – Subdivision (2)

Pham was convicted of the crime of Distribution, Delivery, Manufacture, or Production of a Controlled Substance in violation of § 195.211:
1.  Except as authorized by sections 19.005 to 195.425 and except as provided in section 195.222, it is unlawful for any person to distribute, deliver, manufacture, produce or attempt to distribute, deliver, manufacture or produce a controlled substance or to possess with intent to distribute, deliver, manufacture, or produce a controlled substance.

He was also convicted of the crime of Possession of a Controlled Substance in violation of Section 195.202:
1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

2.  Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.

A.  Reasonably Related


Reasonable relation has a threshold that is easily met in this case.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  A “podiatrist” or “physician of the foot” may prescribe drugs and medication.
  The two drug-related crimes are reasonably related to Pham’s professional duties.  Pham is subject to discipline under § 330.l60.2(2).
B.  Essential Element


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty is an essential element of the two drug-related crimes.  Fraud and violence are not essential elements.  Pham is subject to discipline under 
§ 330.l60.2(2).
C.  Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

Both of these crimes – drug possession and distribution, delivery, manufacture, or production of a controlled substance –  are felonies.  We find that they were Category 1 crimes and thus crimes involving moral turpitude.
 

Pham is subject to discipline under § 330.160.2(2).

II.  Violation of Drug Law – Subdivision (15)

Pham’s convictions collaterally estop the issue of whether he committed the criminal offenses.
  Pham violated two drug laws.  He is subject to discipline under § 330.l60.2(15).
Summary


We grant the motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on September 5, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.
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